RESOLUTION NUMBER 7266

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to establish various fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BEATRICE, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. That the Fee Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated
herein by reference, be and is hereby approved and adopted.

SECTION 2. That Resolution 7157and all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.

RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1% day of April, 2024.

Astest:
%'/\v #%‘? L ——

Erin Saathoff, CMC, City Clerklo Robert Morgén, Mayor /}-"
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EXHIBIT “A”

AIRPORT

Aircraft Hanger (Door Dimensions)

Hangar Rent — Monthly

Hangar A — 6 Stalls (40’ x 9'6”) $ 95.00
Hangar B — 6 Stalls (40'4” x 11'9”) $115.00
Hangar C — 8 Stalls (43'4” x 13'6") $120.00
Hangar D — 10 Stalls (41’ x 11'4”) S 75.00
Hangar E — 6 Stalls (47°6” x 14’) $150.00

2 end stalls have extra storage space $175.00
Scully 1 -60" x 65’ (50’ x 17’) $730.00
Scully 2-60" x 70’ (54’ x 18') $600.00
Aircraft Shop — 60’ x 65’ (50’ x 16’) $489.25

Electric & Water $ 25.00
Avionics Shop — 70" x 80’ (65’ x 20’) $650.00

Electric & Water $ 25.00

Space Available Hangar Rent — Nightly

Small Engine (Cessna 172, Cirrus 22) $ 25.00
Medium Single/Light Twin (Baron, TBM) $ 45.00
Heavy Twin (Cessna 414, Piaggio 180) $ 60.00
Large Turbine (PC-12, Cessna 208, King Air) $100.00
Jet (Cessna Citation, Embraer Phenom) $125.00
Helicopter (if movable) S 50.00
Grain Bin Site
Quonset Rent — Monthly
GB-1 $360.50
GB-2 $360.50
GB-3 $360.50
GB-4 $360.50
Service
Call out Fee (after hours) $100.00
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EXHIBIT “A”

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Any person who commences any work before obtaining the necessary permits shall be subject
to a penalty equal to 100% of the usual permit fee in addition to the required permit fee.

The payment of the fee for the reconstruction, alteration, removal, or demolition for work done
in connection to or concurrently with the work authorized by a permit shall not relieve the

applicant or holder of the permit from the payment of other fees that are prescribed by law.

Building Permit and Sign Permit Fees

Total Valuation Fee
$1.00 to $500.00 $23.50
$501.00 to $2,000.00 $23.50 for the first $500.00 plus $3.05 for each additional

$100.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00

$2,001.00 to $25,000.00 $69.25 for the first $2,000.00 plus $14.00 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including
$25,000.00

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 $391.25 for the first $25,000.00 plus $10.10 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including
$50,000.00

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 $643.75 for the first $50,000.00 plus $7.00 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including
$100,000.00

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 $993.75 for the first $100,000.00 plus $5.60 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including
$500,000.00

$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00 $3,233.75 for the first $500,000.00 plus $4.75 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including
$1,000,000.00

$1,000,001.00 and up $5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $3.65 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof.

Inspections and Plan Reviews

Inspections outside of normal business hours $50.00/hr*

Reinspection fees $50.00/hr*

Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated $50.00/hr*

Additional plan review required by changes, additions or

revisions to approved plans $50.00/hr*
*with a minimum charge of half an hour

Plan Review (Residential) $100.00
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EXHIBIT “A”
Plan Review (Non-residential)

Demolition Application Fee

Application Fee for Excavation and Pavement Cuts

Curb Cut Permit Application

Decks
Residential
Commercial

Grain Bins

Roofing
Residential — Replacing Shingles Only

Commercial — Replacing Shingles Only
Residential or Commercial involving structural components

Egress Window

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan Review and Inspection Fees
Less than three (3) acres
Per acre for each additional acre above three (3) acres
not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) maximum

Permit renewals/extensions
Per/extension, additional extensions not to exceed a total of
one (1) year

Sign Permit
Fence Permit

Moving Buildings or Structures

For the moving of a small building having a floor space of less
than three hundred (300) square feet with a maximum height of
sixteen (16) feet

For the moving of any building or other structure three hundred
(300) square feet or larger

Mechanical Permits

Issuance Fee (add & remodel)
Issuance Fee (new building)
Each Additional Fixture/Service Line
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$200.00
S 5.00
S 5.00
S 15.00
$125.00
See Fee Table
$125.00
S 75.00
$150.00

See Fee Table

$ 75.00

$ 50.00

$ 10.00

$ 50.00

$ 75.00
$ 75.00

$ 25.00
$100.00
$ 10.00

$ 20.00
$ 10.00



EXHIBIT “A”

Plumbing Permits
Issuance Fee (new structure)
Issuance Fee (add & repair)
Each Additional Fixture/Service Line

Junk Vehicle Permits, Appeals, and Storage After Removal (per vehicle)
Hobbyist Permit
Business Permit
Racecar Permit
Appeal Filing Fee
Administrative Fee for Removal/Storage
Daily Storage Fee
Towing Fee

Adjoining Buildings Fees
(Chapter 7 Article XIl of the Beatrice City Code)
Annual Registration Fee:
Appeal Fee:
Rescheduling Fee:
Reinspection Fee:
* minimum charge of half an hour

Vacant Buildings
(Chapter 7, Article Xl of the Beatrice City Code)
Initial Registration of Vacant Building:
First subsequent year of vacancy registration:
Second subsequent year of vacancy:
Third (or more) subsequent year(s) of vacancy:
Late Registration Fee:
Appeal Fee:
Rescheduling Fee:
Reinspection Fee:
* minimum charge of half an hour

Water Conditioning Contractor
Water Conditioning Contractor Initial Registration Fee
Water Conditioning Contractor Annual Renewal Fee
Water Conditioning Installer Annual Renewal Fee
Water Well Repair Permit

Master Sewer/Drain Layer/Journeyman licensing
Master sewer and drain layer examination biannual fee
Journeyman sewer and drain layer examination biannual fee
Master sewer and drain layer’s biannual license
Journeyman sewer and drain layer’s biannual license
Renewal of master sewer and drain layer’s biannual license
Renewal of journeyman sewer and drain layer’s biannual license
Apprentice sewer and drain layer’s biannual license
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$ 10.00
$ 50.00
$ 250.00
$1,000.00
$ 100.00
$ 75.00
$ 50.00
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EXHIBIT “A”

Plumber Fees

Master Plumber Application Fee $ 50.00
Journeyman Plumber Application Fee $ 25.00
Master Plumber License Biennial License Fee $ 50.00
Journeyman Plumber License Biennial License Fee $ 25.00
Apprentice Plumber License Biennial License Fee $ 10.00

Planning and Zoning Fees

Special Use Permit $100.00
Zoning Change $100.00
Administrative Subdivision $100.00
Appeal to Board of Adjustments $100.00
Appeal to Board of Appeals $100.00
Preliminary Plat $150.00
Final Plat $150.00
Flood Development Permit S 50.00
Right-of-Way Vacation $200.00
Encroachment Permit (Residential) S 25.00
Encroachment Permit (Commercial) $100.00
Vacation/Replat $150.00
Administrative Setback Adjustment $ 50.00

The Planning and Zoning Fees shall also include any filing fees required by the Register of Deeds
Office.

The Community Development Director shall authorize the refunding of fees as follows:

1. The full amount of any fee which was erroneously paid or collected.

2. Not more than eighty (80) percent of the permit fee paid when no work has been done
under a permit issued in accordance with the International Codes adopted by the City.

3. Not more than eighty (80) percent of the plan review fee paid when an application for a
permit for which a plan review fee has been paid is withdrawn or cancelled before any plan
review effort has been expended.

The Community Development Director shall not authorize the refunding of any fee paid, except

upon written application filed by the original permittee, not later than one hundred eighty (180)
calendar days after the date of the fee payment.
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EXHIBIT “A”

FIRE
The following terms shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them:

"ALS" shall mean transportation in an ambulance having the equipment and staff needed for
defibrillating the heart, endotracheal intubation, intravenous therapy, drug therapy, and
establishing and maintaining a patient's airways.

"BLS" shall mean transportation in an ambulance having the equipment and staff needed for basic
services such as control of bleeding, splinting fractures, treatment of shock, delivery of babies, and
cardio-pulmonary resuscitation (CPR).

Ambulance Services
The rates for any ambulance call to transport a patient shall be as follows:

1. BLS, non-emergency call to transport a patient $ 575.00
2. BLS, emergency call to transport a patient S 810.00
3. ALS-l, non-emergency call to transport a patient S 695.00
4. ALS-l, emergency call to transport a patient S 985.00
5. ALS-2, emergency call to transport a patient $1,330.00
6. Third attendant $ 405.00
7. Returning patient to point of origin after initial transport S 160.00
8. Standby S 70.00 per hour

If the patient is to be returned to the point of origin, the patient will be charged for waiting
time/standby time as provided below. No additional base rate fees will be charged when
simultaneously transporting members of the same immediate family.

In addition to the Ambulance Service rates listed above, the following fees shall be charged for
any ambulance call to transport a patient:

Waiting time/standby time $70.00 per hour

Miles transported in ambulance $19.00 per mile

The base rate for an ambulance call, or vehicle accident ambulance

call where no transport occurs, or an ambulance call for a lift assist

where no transport occurs: $100.00 for BLS call
$210.00 for ALS call
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EXHIBIT “A”
RESPONSE TO FIRE-EXTRICATION-HAZMAT-RESCUE INCIDENTS
Response Vehicles:

Charges will be made to the closest % hour. Charges include personnel costs. Mileage will be
charged at $8.00 per mile per vehicle.

1. Pumper Truck $500.00/hour
2. Tanker Truck $350.00/hour
3. Grass Rig $150.00/hour
4. Aerial Ladder Truck $750.00/hour
5. Utility Truck $200.00/hour
6. Rescue Unit $250.00/hour
7. Command Vehicle $100.00/hour

Equipment Charges:

1. Jaws of Life $250.00
2. Power Saw S 75.00
3. Hydraulic jack/chisels $ 75.00
4. Cribbing Blocks $ 10.00
5. Winches $ 10.00
6. Air Bags $ 50.00
7. High Lift Jack $ 20.00
Supplies:

The actual City costs of the supplies plus 25% shall be charged for all supplies including but not
limited to chemical protective suits, Class A foam, Class B foam, absorbent pads, absorbent
material, salvage covers, floor dry, and life safety rope.

The charges listed in this section shall apply to any location within the zoning jurisdiction of the
City, where Beatrice Fire Department is the first responder, or within Beatrice Fire Department’s
Extrication District.

The charges for mileage described above begin when the patient is loaded to proceed to the point
of destination.

Permit Fee for Sale of Fireworks Prior to June 1 After June 1
$200.00 $400.00
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EXHIBIT “A”

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Administrative Fees (including but not limited to:) $ 75.00
e Mowing upon failure to abate, Sec. 17-187
e Snow removal upon failure to clear, Sec. 23-48
e Removal of diseased or dying trees upon failure
to abate, Sec. 25-36

Appeal Filing Fee (including but not limited to:) $100.00
e Removal and/or abatement notices under Sec. 17-187
e Removal and/or abatement notices under Sec. 25-36

Administration of TIF Applications (one-time fee)
Application Fee: $250.00
Micro TIF Application Fee: $ 50.00

Animals and Animal Ownership
Dog or cat licenses are as follows:

Each spayed female or neutered male dog S 6.25
All other dogs over the age of six (6) months $ 21.25
Each spayed female or neutered male cat $ 4.25
All other cats over the age of six (6) months $ 11.25

*The fees for a dog or cat license include the State license fee established in Neb.Rev.Stat
§54-603.

Additional fee veterinarians may charge when issuing
licenses on behalf of the City S 1.00 per license

Daily boarding fee S 7.00

Impoundment fees are as follows:

First violation per animal S 20.00
Second violation per animal S 30.00
Third violation per animal S 35.00
Fourth and all ensuing violations per animal S 45.00
Voluntary impoundment of dog or cat $ 35.00
Destruction of a dog or cat $ 20.00

Appeal the determination of animal to be a dangerous
animal or a potentially dangerous animal $100.00

Request for termination of a determination order
declaring an animal to be a potentially dangerous
animal or dangerous animal $100.00

Annual registration fee - dangerous animal S 35.00
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EXHIBIT “A”
Annual registration fee - potentially dangerous animal ~ $ 25.00

Annual permit fee for an unusual animal $ 25.00
Annual permit fee for over the animal limit S 20.00

Appeal a declaration order declaring an individual
to be a reckless owner $100.00

Beatrice Clean Energy Assessment District (BCEAD)

Application Fee $500.00
Administrative Fee 1% of loan not to exceed $40,000.00
Annual Fee S 0.00

*BCEAD Annual Administrative Fee will be collected throughout the life of the loan

Bicycle Registration

Registration Fee S 5.00
Replacement of Lost Registration Number Sticker S 3.00
Copies
Standard Size - Black and White S 0.25
Standard Size - Color S 0.25
18x 24 - Black and White S 5.00
24x36 - Black and White S 6.00
36x48 - Black and White S 9.00
18x 24 - Color S 6.00
24x36 - Color S 8.00
36x48 - Color S 12.00
Zoning Map - Color S 25.00
Entertainment District Fees
Entertainment District Permit Application $100.00
Entertainment District Permit Renewal S 50.00

False and Nuisance Alarms
Registration Fee for Alarm System $ 25.00
(not to include single family or duplexes)

Renewal Fee for Alarm System $ 25.00
(not to include single family or duplexes)

Late Registration Charge $ 35.00

False Alarm Fee for any false alarm generated by the registrant’s alarm system, a fee in
accordance with the following schedule (from August 1% through July 31% of each year) shall
be charged:
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EXHIBIT “A”

Number of False/Nuisance Alarms

False/Nuisance Alarm Charge

1-4

5

6

7 or more

No Charge

$250.00 each

False Alarm Fee for Alarm Systems without Registration shall be $250.00 per false/nuisance
alarm after the first false/nuisance alarm (not to include single family or duplexes)

Fascimile

Insufficient Funds

Miscellaneous Permit Fees
Connect private sewage disposal system to City’s
sanitary sewer system

Construction of a private sewage disposal system
Parking a mobile home

Mobile Food Vending Permit Application Fees
Weekly Permit
Annual Permit
Mobile Food Establishment Permit

Mobile Food Vending Appeal Fee

Peddler Permit Fee

Scanning Fee

Small Wireless Facility (annual fee)
Application Fee:
Attached to a utility pole in City right of way:

Located anywhere else in City right of way or City property:

Special Designated Liquor License

Tobacco License (annual fee)

UTV Registration & Renewal (annual fee)
New Registration

Renewal

UTV Registration Appeal Fee
UTV Registration Replacement fee
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$ 25.00

$ 12.00
$ 42.00

$ 10.00

$ 10.00
$ 25.00
$ 25.00

S 50.00
$100.00 per calendar year

S 5.00

$250.00
$ 20.00
$250.00

S 10.00 per day

S 15.00 plus $15.00 Occ.
Tax

S 25.00 for individuals
$ 50.00 for dealerships
S 25.00 for individuals
$ 50.00 for dealerships
S 50.00
S 10.00



EXHIBIT “A”

LIBRARY

Fines and Replacement Costs

Fine for each overdue book, audiobook,
periodical, CD, DVD, or any other items

Damaged/Lost/Unreturned Materials

Replacement of previously issued library,
bookmobile, institutional, or digital library
card

Non-resident User Fee
None-resident students enrolled at the
Beatrice Campus of Southeast
Community College will be exempt from
the non-resident user fee during the time
they are enrolled as students

Microfilm Reader/Printer

Fee for Institutional Card Holders after
three (3) overdue notices

Interlibrary Loan (ILL)

$0.50 per day each (max charge is $10.00)

Varies; up to retail replacement cost of
items. The Library will not accept
replacement items from patrons in lieu of

payment for damage, lost, or unreturned
materials.

$ 5.00

$40.00 annually per household

S 0.25 per print

$10.00

$ 1.00 fee (plus postage)

Unusual or international postage fees charged by the lending library will be passed along after

consultation with patron.

A Postage Recovery Fee (of total postage costs) will be charged to any patron who fails to pick
up a requested interlibrary loan book before it expires.

Meeting Room Rentals

Private or For-Profit Groups
Rental Fee
Deposit

Exemptions from Deposits and Rental Fees
Non-profit groups
Any City-sponsored event

$100.00
$ 50.00

Deposits are only refundable if the room is returned to its posted arrangement on the

chart in each meeting room.
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EXHIBIT “A”

Makerspace Fees

3D Printer
3D Filament (Ultimaker 3)
3D Filament (Makerbot Replicator)

Laser Cutter
1/8 Wood (12" x 12”)
1/8 Wood (6” x 6”)
Ceramic Tile (4” x 4”)

Vinyl Cutter
15” Matte Vinyl
15” Metallic Vinyl
24” Gloss Vinyl

Heat Press
Sublimation Print
Pigment Print
Sublimation Mug
Sublimation Mousepad

Button Maker
Pin Back Button

Laminator
Laminate Pouch 9” x 11.5”
Laminate Pouch 2.25” x 3.75”

Adhesive Back or Heat Transfer Vinyl
Vinyl Transfer/Application Tape

S 0.10 per gram
S 0.10 per gram

S 1.50 per sheet
S 0.75 per sheet
S 2.50 per tile

S 0.15 perinch
$ 0.15 perinch
S 0.15 perinch

S 1.00 per sheet

$ 1.00 per sheet

S 2.50 per mug

$ 2.50 per mousepad

S 0.25 per button

$ 1.00 per sheet
S 0.50 per sheet

S 1.00 per foot
S 0.10 per foot
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EXHIBIT “A”

POLICE
Accident Report $ 3.00
Copies of photos, etc. to a CD $ 5.00
Criminal History Report $ 5.00
Gun Permit $ 5.00

Shooting Range Rental Fees
Individual Rentals $ 50.00 per person
Groups of two (2)+ $100.00 per group
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EXHIBIT “A”

PUBLIC PROPERTIES

BEATRICE BIG BLUE WATER PARK

Daily Rates
Patrons less than 4 years old No Charge
Patrons 4 years old to 17 years old S 5.50/person
Patrons more than 17 years old S 6.50/person
Patrons 60+ years old S 3.50/person
Twilight swim 5:00 to 7:00 pm S 2.50/person

Seasonal Rates

Patrons less than 4 years old No Charge

Patrons 4 years old to 17 years old $ 68.00/season
Patrons more than 17 years old S 78.00/season
Patrons 60+ years old S 53.00/season
Family Rate (limited to 4 household members) $168.00/season

Additional charge for each additional family
household member if a Family Season Pass is
purchased $ 25.00/season

Note: A family is defined as parent(s) and all of their dependents, which are further defined
as children, step-children, foster children or a child for which you have been appointed a legal
guardian, that are 18 years of age and under and live in this household, or if a full-time college
student and 23 years of age and under and living in this household, or if not living in this
household at least one (1) parent that is financially responsible for the child must live in this
household.

You will be allowed to pay $25.00 for one (1) non-family member to be added to your family
pass to be used by a grandparent, baby-sitter, or whoever is accompanying your children to

the water park that day.

Swimming Lessons $50.00/child

Party Rentals
Regular Hours (12:30 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.) Monday - Thursday $4.00/person (24 hr notice

(12:30 p.m. - 4:00 p.m.) Friday — Sunday required)

Twilight Hours (5:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.) Monday - Thursday $2.50/person (24 hr notice
(4:00 p.m. - 6:00 p.m.) Friday — Sunday required)

Before Regular Hours (10:00 a.m. - 11:50 a.m.)

1-15 guests $100.00
16-40 guests $125.00
41-60 guests $150.00
61+ guests $175.00
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EXHIBIT “A”

After Regular Hours (6:30 p.m. - 8:30 p.m.)

1-15 guests $100.00
16-40 guests $125.00
41-60 guests $150.00
61+ guests $175.00

A $25.00 deposit is required for all parties held before or after regular hours. Twenty-four
(24) hour notice of cancellation is required for a deposit refund. Concessions available upon
request.

CAMPING
Chautauqua Park (full service) $ 20.00/night
Riverside Park (full service) S 20.00/night
Monthly Camping Rate $500.00/month
CITY AUDITORIUM

COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT & ACTIVITIES (admissions charged)
(Dances, volleyball & basketball tournaments, etc.)
Daily Rate: $200.00 / per day

ENTERTAINMENT AND ACTIVITIES (no admissions charged)
(Exhibits, home shows, political, religious and public)
Daily Rate: $125.00 / per day

RECREATIONAL USAGE
(Youth recreation, ball practices, rehearsals and recitals)
Daily Hourly Rate: ~ $10.00/ per hour

CONCESSION ROOM $45.00 / per day

A $75.00 chair set-up and tear down fee may be charged if City staff performs this service for
an event.

A custodial service fee of $30.00 per hour may be charged for certain activities. Amount of
charge will be based on the type and size of activity and will be in addition to the above rent
schedule.

An additional charge will result if the LESSEE fails to turn off all lights or fails to secure the
auditorium in accordance with the instructions of the City. Such charge shall be based on the
kilowatt hours used as a result of the lights not being turned off by the LESSEE and the cost
to the City to have City employees turn off the lights or secure the building.

Charges for damages incurred are not included in this schedule and are determined after
usage.
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EXHIBIT “A”

PUBLIC WORKS
ELECTRIC, STREET, WATER, AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL (WPC) DEPARTMENTS

EQUIPMENT
(Equipment fee only. Charges will be made to the closest % hour. Laboris an additional charge.)

3” Grundo Mole $ 35.00/bore

Air Blower $ 4.00/hour

Air Compressor S 75.00/hour

Airless Paint Sprayer $  3.75/hour or $30.00/day
Backhoe/Loader S 55.00/hour

Backyard Aerial Lift $ 75.00/hour

Backyard Derrick $ 90.00/hour

Barricade Trailer S 5.00/hour

Baur Cable Fault Location System $ 30.00/hour

Bobcat 84” Angle Broom w/Attachment Control  $ 23.00/hour

Bobcat Pavement Breaker $ 23.00/hour or $175.00/day
Bobcat UTV S 8.00/hour

Bush Hog Mower $ 10.00/hour

Case Plow for Trencher S 0.50/foot

Chain Saw S 8.00/hour

Chipper S 75.00/hour

Concrete Ring Saw S 40.00/hour

Concrete Saw $ 1.50/foot + $0.50/” depth or $75.00/hour
Cut Off Saw $ 1.50/foot + $0.50/” depth
Cutquik Saw (concrete) S 1.50/foot + $0.50/” depth
Diamond Wire Gullotine Saw S 75.00/cut

Drilling Machine S 75.00/inch

Drum Roller S 75.00/hour

Ductile Chain Saw S 40.00/hour

Easement Machine S 50.00/hour

Electric Pump w/cart S 15.00/hour

Excavator S 45.00/hour

Felling 16’ Trailer S 50.00/hour

Forklift S 23.00/hour

Gas Monitor S 20.00/hour

Generator (Thawing) S 8.25/hour

Grapple Attachment $ 50.00/hour

Hydraulic Breaker S 55.00/hour

Hydraulic Chain Saw S 75.00/cut

Jack Hammer S 15.00/hour

Leaf Blower S 8.00/hour

Leak Locator $ 50.00/hour

Line Lazer & Linedriver Rider Unit S 75.00/hour

Loader $100.00/hour

Locator S 8.00/hour

Manual Slope Red Rotary Laser S 8.00/hour

Mosquito Sprayer $ 75.00/hour
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Motor Grader

Mower — Laser Z - 72" cut
Mueller 101 Machine

Onan Trailer Mounted Generator Set
Overhead Wire Puller
Partner Saw

Pavement Breaker

Piercing Tool

Pipe Cutter

Pipe Thawer

Pipe Trailer

Pole Saw

Portable Generator
Portable Welder

Power Pruner
Puller/Tensioner

Ring Saw

Rover Camera w/trailer
RPM Disturbance Analyzer Model 1650
Screed

Sealant Melter
Self-Propelled Concrete Saw
Shop Welder

Skid Steer

Snow Blower - Snogo/Fair Snocrete
Sweeper

Tapping Machine

Track Loader
Tractor/Loader
Tractor/Mower

Trailer Mounted Message Board
Trash Pump

Trencher

Trencher Trailer

Trimmer

Vacuum Trailer

Vibratory Plate

Walk Behind Saw
Weedeater

Welder

Wheel Loader

Wheel Pack Loader

EXHIBIT “A”

$200.00/hour
S 15.00/hour
S 75.00/inch
S 50.00/hour
S 17.00/hour

$ 1.50/foot + $0.50/” depth or $23.00/hour

S 23.00/hour
S 35.00/bore
S 5.00/hour
S 5.00/hour
S 4.00/hour or $30.00/day
S 8.00/hour
S 10.00 hour
$ 10.00/hour
S 8.00/hour
S 17.00/hour
S 55.00/hour
S 75.00/hour
S 10.00/hour
S 70.00/hour
$100.00/hour

$ 1.50/foot + $0.50/” depth or $23.00/hour

S 10.00/hour
$100.00/hour
$100.00/hour
$100.00/hour

S 75.00/inch
$193.00/hour

S 55.00/hour
$100.00/hour

S 50.00/hour

S 6.00/hour

S 40.00/hour or $1.00/foot
S 1.00/mile

S 8.00/hour
$125.00/hour

S 15.00/hour

S 40.00/hour

S 8.00/hour

S 20.00/hour
$100.00/hour

$ 5.00/hour or $40.00/day
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EXHIBIT “A”

LABOR

(Hourly rate listed is during normal operating hours. Overtime rate is one and one-half (1%) times the

standard rate. Minimum labor charge is one (1) hour.)

Electric Department Crewman
Street, Water, & WPC Department Crewman

Electric Department Supervisor
Street & Water Department Supervisor

VEHICLES

S 60.00/hour
$ 50.00/hour

S 70.00/hour
S 60.00/hour

(Vehicle fee only. Charges will be made to the closest % hour.

Mileage is an additional charge of $1.00 per mile.)

% Ton Pickup w/crane

Altec Crane/Boom Truck

Altec Service Truck

Bucket Truck

Dump Truck — 5-7.5 yard

Dump Truck — 14 yard
Freightliner/Altec Aerial Truck
Freightliner/Altec Digger Derrick
Pickup

Vac-Truck
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S 38.00/hour
S 38.00/hour
S 45.00/hour
S 75.00/hour
$100.00/hour
$125.00/hour
S 75.00/hour
$ 90.00/hour
S 75.00/hour
$125.00/hour
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Labor is an additional charge.



EXHIBIT “A”

SANITATION

Commercial Dumpsters

Container Fee - Monthly

o 2yd. Dumpster: S 16.00
o 4vyd. Dumpster: $ 25.00
o 6yd. Dumpster: $ 50.00
o 8yd. Dumpster: $ 60.00
o 6yd. Compacted Dumpster: $195.00
o 8yd. Compacted Dumpster: $195.00

Non-Compacted Trash Removal Fee - Monthly

o Peryd. Fee, 1 /week: S 29.12
o Peryd. Fee, 2/week: S 58.24
o Peryd. Fee, 3/week: S 87.36
o Peryd. Fee, 4/week: $116.48
o Peryd. Fee, 5/week: $145.60

Compacted Trash Removal Fee - Monthly

o Peryd. Fee, 1 /week: S 58.50
o Peryd. Fee, 2/week: $117.00
o Peryd. Fee, 3/week: $175.50
o Peryd. Fee, 4/week: $234.00
o Peryd. Fee, 5/week: $292.50

Special Pick-up

o Non-Compacted Trash Removal: S 75.00
o Compacted Trash Removal: $100.00
o Compacted Trash Removal — Roll-offs: S 30.00/yard
Commercial 96 Gallon Cart Fees - Monthly
1 can or cart, 1/week Removal Fee: S 23.00
1 can or cart, 2/week Removal Fee: S 34.50
Additional can or cart: S 8.50
Carry-out Fee: S 10.00
Residential - Monthly
1/week Removal Fee — BPW Customer: $ 20.00
Senior/Disabled* Removal Fee — BPW Customer: S 14.00
1/week Removal Fee — Non-BPW Customer: S 23.00
Carry-out Fee: S 10.00
Senior/Disabled* Carry-out Fee: S 4.00
Yard Waste Removal: S 10.00

*For this section, “Senior/Disabled” fee shall be available to persons who are considered

“Seniors” or “Disabled”. Seniors, for purposes of this section, means persons who are: (1)

are 62 years of age or older; (2) receive social security benefits; (3) qualify under income

guidelines established by resolution adopted by the City Council; and (4) elect to receive

garbage services at the reduced rate by applying to the City for the same. Disabled, for
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EXHIBIT “A”

purposes of this section, means persons who: (1) are determined to be disabled under
Title Il or Title XVI of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 401 et. seq., 42 U.S.C. § 381 et.
seq.; (2) receiving disability benefits pursuant thereto; and (3) elect to received such
services at the reduced rate by applying to the City for the same.

Residential —Special Fees
e Special Pickup — Per Request:

o 96 gallon cart: $ 17.00

= Each additional cart: S 5.00

o Furniture: $ 17.00

o Appliance: $ 22.00

e Additional 96 gallon cart — Annually $102.00
e Retrieval of Cart S 50.00

Recycling - Monthly

e Commercial: S 15.00
e Commercial - Cardboard
o 2vyd. 1/week: S 35.00
o 2vyd.2/week: $ 50.00
o 4yd. 1/week: $ 75.00
o 4yd. 2/week: $100.00
e Residential: S 8.50
Roll-offs
e 10yd. box (plus landfill fees): $115.00
e 15 yd. box (plus landfill fees): $125.00
e 20 yd. box (plus landfill fees): $130.00
e 30 yd. box (plus landfill fees): $145.00
e 40 yd. box (plus landfill fees): $160.00
e Container rental starts after 14 days: $ 10.00/day

e Delivery/pick up fees for roll off services
provided over forty (40) miles from
Beatrice: $ 25.00 per roll off

There shall be no refunds for roll-off rental fees or roll off services.

A 5% fee shall be applied on all delinquent Sanitation balances for each month a customer’s
Sanitation balance is delinquent.
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BEATRICE

CITY - BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor & City Council DATE SUBMITTED: March 29, 2024

FROM: Tobias J. Tempelmeyer FOR AGENDA OF: April 1, 2024
City Administrator and General Manager

SUBJECT: Fee Resolution EXHIBIT(S): Resolution

The proposed changes to the fee resolution involve the water park. The daily rates increase $0.50 and
season passes increase $3.00. The other proposed change involves party rentals.

The increases in minimum wage have required the City to increase our wages. The increase in prices will
not enable the water park to break even, but will help to reduce the amount of money the City loses.




o Redline &

EXHIBIT “A”

PUBLIC PROPERTIES

BEATRICE BIG BLUE WATER PARK

Daily Rates
Patrons less than 4 years old No Charge
Patrons 4 years old to 17 years old S 5.850/person
Patrons more than 17 years old S 6.050/person
Patrons 60+ years old S 3.850/person
Twilight swim 5:00 to 7:00 pm S 2.850/person
Seasonal Rates
Patrons less than 4 years old No Charge
Patrons 4 years old to 17 years old S 658.00/season
Patrons more than 17 years old S 758.00/season
Patrons 60+ years old S 503.00/season
Family Rate (limited to 4 household members) $1658.00/season
Additional charge for each additional family
household member if a Family Season Pass is
purchased S 125.00/season

Note: A family is defined as parent(s) and all of their dependents, which are further defined
as children, step-children, foster children or a child for which you have been appointed a legal
guardian, that are 18 years of age and under and live in this household, or if a full-time college
student and 23 years of age and under and living in this household, or if not living in this
household at least one (1) parent that is financially responsible for the child must live in this
household.

You will be allowed to pay $125.00 for one (1) additienal-persennon-family member to be
added to your family pass to be used by a grandparent, baby-sitter, or whoever is
accompanying your children to the water park that day.

Swimming Lessons S#50.00/child

Party Rentals
Regular Hours (12:030 p.m. - 75:00 p.m.) Monday - Thursday $2:254.00/person (24 hr

notice required)_ (12:30 p.m. - 4:00 p.m.) Friday - Sunday

Twilight Hours (5:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.) Monday - Thursday $2.050/person (24 hr notice
required) (4:00 p.m. - 6:00 p.m.) Friday - Sunday

Before Regular Hours (10:00 a.m. - 11:50 a.m.)

1-15 guests $ 75100.00
16-40 guests $10025.00
41-60 guests $1250.00
61+ guests $1756.00
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EXHIBIT “A”

After Regular Hours (76:030 p.m. - 98:830 p.m.)

1-15 guests $ 7100.00
16-40 guests $ 9125.00
41-60 guests $1250.00
61+ guests $1475.00

A $25.00 deposit is required for all parties held before or after regular hours. Twenty-four
(24) hour notice of cancellation is required for a deposit refund. Concessions available upon

request.

CAMPING
Chautauqua Park (full service) S 20.00/night
Riverside Park (full service) S 20.00/night
Monthly Camping Rate $500.00/month

CITY AUDITORIUM
COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT & ACTIVITIES (admissions charged)
(Dances, volleyball & basketball tournaments, etc.)
Daily Rate: $200.00 / per day

ENTERTAINMENT AND ACTIVITIES (no admissions charged)
(Exhibits, home shows, political, religious and public)
Daily Rate: $125.00 / per day

RECREATIONAL USAGE
(Youth recreation, ball practices, rehearsals and recitals)
Daily Hourly Rate: ~ $10.00 / per hour

CONCESSION ROOM $45.00 / per day

A $75.00 chair set-up and tear down fee may be charged if City staff performs this service for
an event.

A custodial service fee of $30.00 per hour may be charged for certain activities. Amount of
charge will be based on the type and size of activity and will be in addition to the above rent
schedule.

An additional charge will result if the LESSEE fails to turn off all lights or fails to secure the
auditorium in accordance with the instructions of the City. Such charge shall be based on the
kilowatt hours used as a result of the lights not being turned off by the LESSEE and the cost
to the City to have City employees turn off the lights or secure the building.

Charges for damages incurred are not included in this schedule and are determined after
usage.
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